Third Schedule

Wellington Land District—City of Wellington

 m^2

1325 Part Bed of harbour of Port Nicholson and also being part Lot 1, D.P. 5999; marked "N" on plan.

Area

ha

Being

Being

2.5948 Part Bed of harbour of Port Nicholson and also being part Lot 1, D.P. 5999 and part reclamation; marked "M" on plan.

Situated in Block XI, Port Nicholson Survey District. As shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 32031, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Fourth Schedule

Wellington Land District—City of Wellington

2.7648 hectares, situated in Block XI, Port Nicholson Survey District, being part Bed of harbour of Port Nicholson. As shown marked "A" on S.O. Plan 32032, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of September 1988.

N. J. ROBINSON, District Manager.

(Lands Wn. D.O. 20/1/0)

1CL

In10402

Declaring Land to be Road and Road to be Stopped and Vested in Block XIII, Arapawa Survey District, Marlborough County

Pursuant to Part VIII of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Wellington hereby:

- (a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be road, and vested in The Marlborough County Council;
- (b) Pursuant to sections 116, 117 and 120 (3), declares the road described in the Second Schedule hereto to be stopped and vested in George Stanley Beresford Yorke of Port Underwood, farmer and Doreen Cecilia Yorke, his wife (and shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title No. 4B/790, Marlborough Land Registry).

First Schedule

Marlborough Land District—Marlborough County

3450 square metres, being part Lot 1, D.P. 6735, situated in Block XIII, Arapawa Survey District. Shown marked "A" on S.O. Plan 6662, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Blenheim.

Second Schedule

Marlborough Land District—Marlborough County

890 square metres, adjoining or passing through part Section 27, Block XIII, Arapawa Survey District. Shown marked "B" on S.O. Plan 6662, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Blenheim.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of September 1988.

N. J. ROBINSON, District Manager.

(Lands Wn. D.O. 19/2/33/0/9/67)

1CL

ln10405

Declaring Land to be Road and Road Stopped in Block X, Mount Robinson Survey District, Manawatu County

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Wellington hereby:

- (a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be road, and vested in The Manawatu County Council:
- (b) Pursuant to sections 116 and 117, declares the road described in the Second Schedule hereto to be stopped, and the stopped road shall be dealt with as Crown land under the Land Act 1948.

First Schedule

Wellington Land District—Manawatu County

7238 square metres, being part Section 555, Town of Foxton: situated in Block X, Mount Robinson Survey District; as shown marked "B" on S.O. Plan 34917, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Second Schedule

Wellington Land District—Manawatu County

7087 square metres, adjoining or passing through part Section 555, Town of Foxton, situated in Block X, Mount Robinson Survey District; as shown marked "A" on S.O. Plan 34917, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of September 1988.

N. J. ROBINSON, District Manager.

(Lands Wn. D.O. 19/2/8/0)

In10404

1CL

Amending a Notice Declaring Land to be Crown Land in Block XIV, Belmont Survey District, Hutt

Pursuant to section 55 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager of the Department of Lands amends the notice dated the 28th day of March 1988, and published in the New Zealand Gazette on 31 March 1988, No. 56 at page 1364, declaring land to be Crown land in Block XIV, Belmont Survey District, Hutt County by omitting the following:

"Pursuant to section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.'

and substituting the following:

"Pursuant to section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the stormwater easement granted by transfer 230155.1 and also subject to the Land Act 1948.'

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of September 1988.

N. J. ROBINSON,

District Manager, Department of Lands, Wellington. ln10410

1CL

Declaring Road to be Stopped in Block I, Waiopehu Survey District, Horowhenua County

Pursuant to section 116 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Wellington hereby declares the road described in the Schedule hereto to be stopped.

Schedule

Wellington Land District—Horowhenua County

 $1.2139\,$ hectares, adjoining or passing through parts Horowhenua 3E2, Sub 2 and 3E2, Sub 3. As shown marked "A" on S.O. Plan 35244, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of August 1988.